
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 27th February, 2012 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver (Chair) 
P Grahame 
N Taggart 
A Lowe 
T Hanley 
G Hussain 
 

C Campbell 
G Kirkland 
 

W Hyde 
C Fox 
 

J Elliott 
 

 
 

 Co-opted Member 
 
  Mr G Tollefson 
 (Chair of Standards Committee) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) if the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To Confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23rd January 2011. 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  CHAIR'S REMARKS 
 
To receive any remarks the Chair wishes to make 
with regards to developments affecting the 
Committee. 
 

 

8   
 

  TRANSFORMING PROCUREMENT 
PROGRAMME POSITION STATEMENT 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Procurement 
Officer and Chief Officer PPPU informing the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee of 
progress with respect to the Transforming 
Procurement Programme. 
 

7 - 12 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  PROCUREMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
 

To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
establishing whether the procurement policies and 
procedures in place at the Council are fit for 
purpose and help achieve value for money. The 
report specifically relates to Procurement Unit and 
the Public Private Partnership Unit.  

 
 

13 - 
22 

10   
 

  DCLG CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE 
FOR COUNCIL TRANSPARENCY 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing the Committee of the recently published 
DCLG Code of Recommended Practice for Council 
Transparency on the 29th September 2011. The 
code specifies that authorities should build and 
maintain an inventory of the public data that they 
hold, but in addition the code proposes information 
that should be published as a minimum. This paper 
sets out what is currently being published by the 
Council, and what steps are being taken to move 
to full compliance with the code. 

 
 

23 - 
28 

11   
 

  KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing the Committee of KPMG’s audit plan for 
the audit of the Council’s accounts and Value for 
Money arrangements. 
 

29 - 
56 

12   
 

  KPMG CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND 
RETURNS 2010/11 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing members on the result of the work 
KPMG have carried out on the certification of grant 
claims in respect of 2010/11. 
 

57 - 
74 

13   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
notifying and inviting comment from the Committee 
on the work programme. 

75 - 
80 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 27th February, 2012 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 23rd January, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors N Taggart, C Campbell, 
G Kirkland, A Lowe, J Elliott, W Hyde, 
T Hanley, C Fox, G Hussain and J Hardy 
(as substitute for P Grahame) 
 

 Co-optee  G Tollefson 
 

 
Apologies Councillors P Grahame 

 
 
 
 

55 Passing of the Chief Procurement Officer  
 

At the commencement of the meeting, Members and officers stood in silent 
tribute to remember Wayne Baxter, Chief Procurement Officer, who tragically 
passed away late last year. 
 

56 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

57 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

58 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

59 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor G Driver declared a personal interest in item 14. (Minute 69 refers) 
Internal Audit report December 2011, as a Board Member of Belle Isle Tenant 
Management Organisation. 
 

60 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Grahame. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 27th February, 2012 

 

61 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee held on 9th 
November 2011 were approved as a correct record. A minor amendment was 
agreed with regards to Mr Tollefson’s declaration of interest was incorrectly 
recorded  being at minute 52 and the report on Leeds Initiative Governance. 
The clerk undertook to amend the minutes accordingly. 
 

62 Chair's Remarks  
 

The Chair informed the Committee that he had recently attended a workshop 
hosted by the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to 
discuss arrangements for the future of public audit. Key messages from the 
workshop were that DCLG want to engage on the practical arrangements in 
respect of Independent Audit Appointment Panels, rather than the principle of 
requiring Councils to establish such panels but that both primary and 
secondary legislation is required to affect the changes. The Chair also 
informed the Committee that it is likely that the Audit Commission will be in 
place until 2015. 
 

63 Government Response to the Future of Local Audit Consultation  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report informed the Committee of the Government’s response 
to representations made to the consultation on the future of public audit. 
 
Consideration was given to the role of the proposed independent audit 
appointment panel and how this would effect the purpose and work of the 
Committee.  
 
Members sought an indication of the savings which might occur from the 
Council appointing its own auditor: The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) 
reminded members that KPMG have previously reported that 20% of the 
current fee is retained by the Audit Commission so a 20% saving might be 
indicative. The Chief Officer (Audit & Risk) also pointed out that not all 
commentators agree that audit fees will reduce in the new regime and 
organisations like CIPFA still have concerns about the overall level of fees. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Department for Communities and 
Local Government had still not concluded its deliberations and it was 
expected further consultations on this and other matters. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note DCLG’s response to the consultation; 
(b)  note the proposal to actively engage with DCLG to influence the 

emerging framework and regulations; and  
(c) receive further reports on the framework as the timetable for legislative 

change is clarified. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 27th February, 2012 

 

 
 

64 Consultation on the interim auditor appointment for 2012/13  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report informed the Committee that the Audit Commission are 
consulting with the Council on making an interim appointment for the 2012/13 
audit. 
 
Members discussed the report and concluded that it was a sensible measure 
to continue for the next six months with the firm that is currently handling the 
Council’s accounts. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note and support the Director of 
Resources intention to raise no objections to the appointment of KPMG on an 
interim basis. 
 

65 KPMG Report - Annual Audit Letter  
 

The Principal Financial Manager (Financial Management) presented a report 
of the Director of Resources which provided the key external audit findings in 
respect of the 2010/11 financial year. 
 
Steve Clark and Heather Garrett were also in attendance representing the 
external auditors KPMG. 
 
Members queried the section in the Annual Audit Letter on waste 
management and developments effecting it. Members were informed that a 
watching brief will be maintained in this area. 
 
The Chair congratulated Council officers on managing the production and 
completion of the 2010/11 final accounts and for their successful co-operation 
with the external auditors. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the conclusions and 
recommendations arising from the 2010/11 audit process. 
 
 

66 Capital Programme Approvals  
 

The Chief Officer (Financial Development) presented a report of the Director 
of Resources. The report informed the Committee of proposed changes to the 
capital programme approvals framework. 
 
The report also presented the recommendations of a Resources and Council 
Services Scrutiny Board Working Group in relation to capital decision making. 
 
Members sought reassurance  that the proposed changes substantially added 
value to the council’s arrangements and were informed that the proposals; 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 27th February, 2012 

 

 

• Simplified the decision making process; 
• Improved clarity as to the accountability for capital decisions; and 
• Did not alter the corporate decision making arrangements in respect of 

definition of key decisions or call in nor removed the ability of Executive 
Members to require that directors referred matters relating to capital 
schemes to Executive Boards for approval. 

 
 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the proposals contained within the report; and 
(b) receive periodic papers in relation to the implementation of the 

arrangements. 
 

67 Treasury management Governance framework  
 

The Principal Finance Manager (Capital and Treasury) presented a report of 
the Director of Resources which outlined the governance framework for the 
management of the Council’s  Treasury Management function. The report 
also reviewed compliance with the revised Chartered Institute of 
[...]
and the Council’s Internal Audit service. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the assessments made by Internal Audit regarding arrangements 
to meet the best practice detailed in Protecting the Public Purse 2011; 

(b) note the proactive approach being taken in continually improving 
controls to prevent fraud against the organisation; and 

(c) receive updates form Internal Audit on the issues raised. 
 

72 Work Programme  
 

The Director of  Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. The Chief Officer 
(Audit and Risk) informed the Committee that he intended to review the work 
programme with the intention of aligning it more towards the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
RESOLVED  - The Committee resolved to note the work programme. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer PPPU and Procurement 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  

Date: 27 February 2012 

Subject: Transforming Procurement Programme Position Statement 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number 

Summary of main issues  

1. The council is seeking to reduce expenditure and to improve value for money in the 
goods, works and services that it buys. This expenditure equates to approximately one-
third of the council’s revenue budget and almost its entire capital budget.  Over the past 
few years, the council has taken a number of steps to improve its procurement 
outcomes and the processes used. 

2. Following the transfer of the procurement function to Resources Directorate, a review 
workshop was held with senior officers, and a ‘Transforming Proc
[...]
d a new 
Code of Recommended Practice for Council Transparency. 

2. Whilst most of the requirements of the Code have already been met, work is ongoing 
to ensure the Council’s full compliance. 

Recommendations 

3. Members of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to note: 

§ the new Code of Recommended Practice for Council Transparency. 
§ the Council’s progress towards implementing the requirements of the code. 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 DCLG published the Code of Recommended Practice for Council Transparency 
on the 29th September 2011.  The Code of Practice sets out a number of 
principles that should underlay the publication of information by local authorities. 

1.2 The code specifies that authorities should build and maintain an inventory of the 
public data that they hold, but in addition the code proposes information that 
should be published as a minimum. 

 Report author:  Doug Meeson 

Tel:  x74250 

Agenda Item 10

Page 23



 

 

1.3 This paper sets out what is currently being published by the Council, and what 
steps are being taken to move to full compliance with the code. 

 

2 Background information 

2.1 The code of Recommended Practice for Council Transparency is designed to help 
reveal the fine detail of authorities` daily business.  Ministers believe that data 
transparency should extend beyond local spending and that full disclosure should 
be every councils default position.  Subject to consultation, ministers are minded 
to make the Code a legally binding requirement to ensure authorities can be held 
fully accountable to the local people they serve. 

3. Main Issues 

3.1 Councils will now be expected to have regard to the code in all their data 
publications. The code is not legally enforceable, but it is apparent that Ministers 
are minded to make the code legally binding. 

3.2 The code establishes three key principles behind council transparency being: 

Timeliness- The code highlights that timeliness of m
[...]
 for 
publication will be undertaken. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to note: 

6.1.1 the new Code of Recommended Practice for Council Transparency. 

6.1.2 the Council’s progress towards implementing the requirements of the code. 

6.2 Members are asked to consider whether they would wish to receive a further 
progress report on this issue.  

Page 27



 

 

 

7. Background documents  

7.1 The Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency 

7.2 Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980  

7.3 Freedom of Information Act 2000 

7.4 Environmental Information Regulations 2004  

7.5 Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2005  

7.6 INSPIRE Regulations 2009  

 

Page 28



 

 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 27th February 2012 

Subject: KPMG External Audit Plan 2011/12 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?  �  Yes �  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

����  Yes �  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? ����  Yes �  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? �  Yes �  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In order to discharge its statutory duties, KPMG has issued an audit plan which covers 
both the Council’s 2010/11 accounts and the process for assessing the Authority’s 
arrangements to secure value for money in the use of resources. The attached report 
identifies the key stages of the audit, the planned timetable and the key risks identified.  

2. Officers recognise the risks identified and continue to work towards managing these 
risks.    

Recommendations 

3. Members of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to: 
 

• Agree the external audit plan. 

• Note the action taken by officers to manage the risks identified 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform members of KPMG’s audit plan for the audit of the Council’s accounts 
and Value for Money arrangements. The attached report from KPMG highlights the 
risk based approach to the audit and the main risks they have identified for 2011/12. 
This report also provides a summary of the actions undertaken by officers of the 
Council to mitigate the risks identified.    

 Report author:  Chris Blythe 

Tel:  x74287 

Agenda Item 11

Page 29



 

 

2. Background information 

2.1 KPMG’s statutory responsibilities and powers are set out in the Audit Commission 
Act 1998, The Local Government Act 1999 and the Audit Commission’s Code of 
Audit Practice. As the Council’s external auditors, KPMG are required to satisfy 
themselves that the Council’s accounts comply with statutory requirements and that 
they have been compiled according to proper practices. In addition they are also 
required to conclude as to whether the Council has arrangements in place for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources.       

3 Main issues 

3.1 The attached report from KPMG identifies the four key stages for the audit of the 
Council’s financial statements:  

•••• Planning, 

•••• Evaluation of controls (Interim Audit), 

•••• Substantive testing, 

•••• Finalisation (audit opinion and reporting the main findings).  

The findings from the interim audit will be the subject of a separate report to this 
Committee in June. The main audit work (substantive testing) is timetabled for 
July and August, with the resulting audit opinion and findings due to be reported 
back to this Committee in September. 

3.2 In respect of the Council’s Value for Money arrangements, KPMG will structure 
their approach around two key criteria:  

•••• The Council has proper arrangements in place for securing financial resilience, 

•••• The Council has proper arrangements for challenging how it secures economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness.  

3.3 The main
[...]
this report identifies what arrangements officers have 
put in place to mitigate these risks. 

5.2 KPMG will up date this Committee in June on how both parts of the audit is 
progressing as part of their interim audit. They will then report on their final VFM 
conclusion and the opinion on the accounts to this Committee in September.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to: 

6.1.1 Agree the external audit plan in respect of the Council’s financial statements and 
the Value for Money assessment. 

6.1.2 Note the action taken by officers to manage the risks identified. 

7 Background documents  

7.1 Report to Executive Board on the Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2012/13  

 

Page 32



E
x

te
rn

a
l 
A

u
d

it
 P

la
n

 
E

x
te

rn
a

l 
A

u
d

it
 P

la
n

 

2
0
1
1
/
1
2

L
e
e
d

s
 C

it
y
 C

o
u

n
c
il

J
a
n
u
a
ry

 2
0
1
2

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 1

Page 33



C
o

n
te

n
ts

T
h

e
 c

o
n

ta
c
ts

 a
t 

K
P

M
G

 

in
 c

o
n

n
e
c
ti

o
n

 w
it

h
 t

h
is

 

re
p

o
rt

 a
re

:

P
a
g

e

R
e

p
o

rt
 s

e
c

ti
o

n
s

p

M
ik

e
 M

c
D

o
n

a
g

h

P
a
rt

n
e
r

K
P

M
G

 L
L
P

 (
U

K
)

T
e
l:

+
4
4

(0
)

2
0
7

6
9
4

5
5
4
6

In
tr

o
d
u
c
ti
o
n

2

H
e

a
d
lin

e
s

3

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l 
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

 a
u
d
it
 a

p
p
ro

a
c
h

4

T
e
l:

+
 4

4
 (

0
) 

2
0
7
 6

9
4
 5

5
4
6

m
ic

h
a

e
l.
a

.m
c
d

o
n

a
g

h
@

k
p

m
g

.c
o

.u
k

S
te

v
e
 C

la
rk

D
ir
e
c
to

r

K
P

M
G

 L
L
P

 (
U

K
)

K
e
y
 f
in

a
n
c
ia

l 
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

 a
u
d
it
 r

is
k
s

9

V
F

M
 a

u
d
it
 a

p
p
ro

a
c
h

1
2

A
u
d
it

te
a
m

, 
d
e
liv

e
ra

b
le

s
, 
ti
m

e
lin

e
 a

n
d
 f
e
e
s

1
6

T
e
l:

+
 4

4
 (

0
) 

1
1
3
 2

5
4
 2

9
1
0

s
te

p
h

e
n

.c
la

rk
@

k
p

m
g

.c
o
.u

k

H
e
a
th

e
r 

G
a
rr

e
tt

M
a
n
a
g
e
r

A
p

p
e
n

d
ic

e
s

1
.

B
a

la
n
c
e
 o

f 
in

te
rn

a
l 
c
o

n
tr

o
ls

 a
n

d
 s

u
b

s
ta

n
ti
v
e
 t
e

s
ti
n

g

2
.

In
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
c
e
 
[...]
 issues. The second qualification reflected minor weaknesses in the 
control environment which led to the omission of two teachers from the pensions 
return. This has since been amended and the process improved to prevent any 
reoccurrence of the omissions. These qualifications had no financial impact on the 
Council.  

3. Of the three audit adjustments, two were minor and reflect small control weakness. The 
third adjustment amounted to £0.5m and was in respect of the Housing Subsidy Claim. 
This was the first time this type of adjustment has been required on the subsidy return 
and was due to the wrong Capital Financing Requirement (circ. £1.6bn) being used. 
Improvements to the control environment will not be required as this was the last year 
of the subsidy return. 

4. All three audit adjustments were made to returns and there was no financial impact on 
the Council.  

Recommendations 

5. Members are asked to Members are asked note the results of the 2010/11 audit of 
grants and returns.  

 Report author:  Chris Blythe 

Tel:  x74287 

Agenda Item 12

Page 57



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform members on the result of the work KPMG have carried out on the 
certification of grant claims in respect of 2010/11.  

2. Background information 

2.2 Each year the Government determines which grant claims require audit certification. 
The external auditors of each Local Authority are informed of these auditable grants 
by way of a register supplied by the Audit Commission. Corporate Financial 
Management provide a central coordination role to ensure all relevant working 
papers and grant returns are available for the Council’s external auditors in order to 
meet the Government timetables.       

3 Main issues 

3.1 The attached report highlights the audit issues identified in respect of the 2010/11 
grants and returns. In addition it reports on any issues relating to 2009/10 returns 
which had not been completed when the 2009/10 report was presented
[...]
inancial year 2010/11.  

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 As this is a factual report based on evidence provided by the external auditors none 
of the information enclosed is deemed to be sensitive or requesting decisions going 
forward and therefore raises no issues for access to information or call in. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 All recommendations contained within the Certification of Grants and Returns 
2010/11 report have been considered and appropriate actions agreed.  

Page 59



 

 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 All grant claims and returns for 2010/11, received to date, have been successfully 
completed and final approved claims submitted to the relevant granting organisation.  

5.2 The audit process identified two qualification issues and required three returns to be 
adjusted.   

5.3 Weaknesses in the control environment have been evaluated and changes have 
been introduced where appropriate. 

5.4 External audit certification remains a valuable part of the control process and helps 
ensure that correct money is received by the Council.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to Members are asked note the results of the 2010/11 audit of 
grants and returns.  

7 Background documents  

7.1 Register of grant claims 

7.2 Individual grant returns and associated working papers. 

7.3 Corporate Governance & Audit Committee March 2010 - KPMG report: Certification 
of grants and returns 2009/10. 

 

Page 60



C
e
rt

if
ic

a
ti

o
n

 o
f 

g
ra

n
ts

 

a
n

d
 r

e
tu

rn
s
 2

0
1
0
/1

1

L
e

e
d

s
 C

it
y
 C

o
u

n
c
il

J
a

n
u

a
ry

 2
0

1
2

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 1
 

Page 61



1
©

 2
0

1
2

 K
P

M
G

 L
L

P
, 

a
 U

K
 l
im

it
e

d
 l
ia

b
il
it
y
 p

a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
, 
is

 a
 s

u
b

s
id

ia
ry

 o
f 
K

P
M

G
 E

u
ro

p
e

 L
L

P
 a

n
d

 a
 m

e
m

b
e

r 
fi
rm

 o
f 
th

e
 K

P
M

G
 n

e
tw

o
rk

o
f

in
d

e
p

e
n

d
e

n
t 
m

e
m

b
e

r 
fi
rm

s
 a

ff
il
ia

te
d

 w
it
h

 

K
[...]
ceive a report reviewing the code of corporate governance Head of Governance Services 
Andy Hodson 

P
age 79



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

Leeds City Region – Local 
Enterprise Partnership 
Governance 

To receive a report updating the Committee on the Governance 
arrangements surrounding the Leeds City Region 

Chief Officer (Localities and 
Partnerships)  

Spending Money Wisely To receive a report providing assurance that effective arrangements 
are in place to ensure the Council spends money wisely  

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) 
Tim Pouncey 

Local Public Audit  To receive a report updating the Committee on the latest 
developments from the department for Communities and Local 
Government with regards to Local Public Audit  

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk)  
Tim Pouncey 

 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Transforming Procurement Programme Position Statement
	9 Procurement Policies and Procedures
	CRR Report - 2012 - Appendix A (1)

	10 DCLG Code of Recommended Practice for Council Transparency
	11 KPMG External Audit Plan 2011/12
	Leeds CC External Audit Plan 11-12  Final to Committee

	12 KPMG Certification of grants and returns 2010/11
	Certification of Grants and Returns 2010-11 Final to Committee

	13 Work Programme
	Live Work Programe




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 27th March, 2012 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 27th February, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors N Taggart, C Campbell, 
G Kirkland, Tollefson, J Elliott, W Hyde, 
T Hanley, C Fox and G Hussain 
 

 Co-optee  Mr G Tollefson 
 

 
Apologies Councillors P Grahame and A Lowe 

 
 
 
 

73 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

74 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exemptions to exclude the public. 
 

75 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.  
 

76 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations made at this part or any other part of the meeting. 
 

77 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillors A Lowe and P 
Grahame. 
 

78 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee held on 23rd 
January 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 

79 Chair's Remarks  
 

The Chair updated the Committee on February’s Core Cities Audit Chair’s 
meeting and highlighted the importance of the Core City authorities working 
with one another, learning from one another and, in the present 
circumstances, making a joint approach to the DCLG to ensure that any 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 27th March, 2012 

 

changes it seeks to make in our audit arrangements are of the highest 
possible quality and make the best use of the resources available to us.. . 
Members’ attention was drawn to a newsletter has been produced to highlight 
key issues which is being circulated to the Audit Committees of all eight Core 
City authorities. 
 
The Chair invited the Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) to provide further details 
on the DCLG’s latest proposals for the audit of local authorities. The 
Committee were informed discussions are ongoing regarding the possibility of 
Core Cities forming a panel from their own Audit Committee members who 
might act as independent external members in the appointment of external 
auditors to authorities other than their own, thus minimising costs and making 
maximum use of the specialist knowledge and understanding of the financial 
systems of big-city authorities. Audit Committee Chairs are to meet again to 
discuss this option. 
 

80 Transforming Procurement Programme Position Statement  
 

The Chair welcomed this important and timely paper and invited the Senior 
Executive Manager (Project and Technical Management)  to present the 
report of the Chief Officer (PPPU and Procurement). The report informed the  
Committee of progress made with respect to the Transforming Procurement 
Programme and described the systematic approach being taken to ensure 
that procurement practice across the Council can achieve the highest possible 
standards. 
 
Members sought assurances in respect of the current procurement 
procedures and the extent to which they are fit for purpose.  
 
While recognising the ever-present need to maximise value-for-money, 
members highlighted the importance of the Council’s purchasing power in 
achieving wider social benefits, particularly in how the local economy and 
local employment can be supported.  Members urged officers to examine all 
available methods whereby businesses of all sorts and sizes local to Leeds 
could be supported and encouraged to tender for Leeds City Council 
contracts. 
 
Members asked that further awareness training on procurement be arranged 
for Members and that regular progress reports be brought to this Committee 
with regards to the transformation of procurement. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the contents of the report;  
(b) request a training session take place for all Councillors on  

procurement activities; and 
(c) request regular reports updating the Committee on the transformation 

of procurement. 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 27th March, 2012 

 

(Councillor N Taggart entered the meeting during discussion of this item at 
2:36pm) 
 

81 Procurement Policies and Procedures  
 

The Procurement, Governance and Regulations Manager presented a report 
of the Director of Resources. The report informed the Committee of the 
procurement policies and procedures that are in place at the Council and 
whether these are fit for purpose. 
 
Members sought assurance  in respect of the extent to which  off contract 
spend is being managed and endeavours made to ensure value for money is 
achieved. 
 
Members also challenged the risks to the City Council and to Members should 
there be a failure to comply with Contract Procedure Rules. Members were 
informed by the Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) that non compliance with 
Contract Procedure Rules was a risk featured on the Resources Directorate 
risk register, and as such was regularly reviewed. 
 
Members stressed the importance of continuing to monitor compliance with 
Contract Procedure Rules and requested that regular reports be submitted to 
this Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the contents of the report; and 
(b) request regular update reports on developments in monitoring 

compliance with Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

82 DCLG Code of Recommended Practice for Council Transparency  
 

The Chief Officer (Financial Management) presented a report of the Director 
of Resources. The report set out what information was currently published by 
the Council in relation to the DCLG Code of Recommended Practice for 
Council Transparency. The report also informed the Committee of what steps 
are being taken to move to full compliance with the code. 
 
Members considered the report and discussed what requests for information 
were being received by the Council and whether compliance with the Code of 
Recommended Practice might lead to a reduction in the number of Freedom 
of Information requests dealt with by the Council. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note: 
 

(a) the new Code of Recommended Practice for Council Transparency; 
and 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 27th March, 2012 

 

(b) the Council’s progress towards implementing the requirements of the 
code. 

 
83 KPMG External Audit Plan 2011/12  
 

The Principal Financial Manager presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which informed the Committee of KPMG’s audit plan for the audit 
of the Council’s accounts and Value for Money arrangements. The attached 
KPMG report at Appendix 1 highlighted the risk based approach to the audit 
and the main risks identified by KPMG for 2011/12. The report also provided 
the Committee with a summary of the action undertaken.  
 
Steve Clark and Heather Garrett of KPMG were in attendance for this item. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) agree the external audit plan; and  
(b) note the action taken by officers to manage the risks identified. 

 
84 KPMG Certification of grants and returns 2010/11  
 

The Principal Financial Manager presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report informed the Committee on the result of the work 
KPMG have carried out on the certification of grant claims in respect of 
2010/11. 
 
Members discussed the report and considered the reasons why some claims 
had been qualified and others required audit adjustments. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolve to note the results of the 2010/11 audit 
of grants and returns. 
 

85 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the Work 
Programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme and were informed 
of changes made to the work programme which have been made since the 
last meeting, to ensure that it is aligned to the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Committee also noted the work that is ongoing to compare its work 
programme with the work programmes of the other Core Cities. 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to note the work programme. 
 
 
 


